
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 27th November, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 7.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Tim Mitchell 
Guthrie McKie 
 

Employer 
Representative: 
 
Marie Holmes 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives: 
 
Terry Neville 
Christopher Smith 
Chris Walker 

 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 9 
July 2019. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 11 - 44) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

5.   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 45 - 
228) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

6.   CARBON EXPOSURE REVIEW (Pages 229 - 
238) 

 Report of the Director of Treasury and Pensions.  

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 

7.   DRAFT ACTURIAL VALUATION (Pages 239 - 
292) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

8.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 293 - 
314) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

9.   INVESTMENT CONSULTANT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES (Pages 315 - 
320) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director and Pensions. 
 

 

10.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 321 - 
362) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

11.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD GOOD GOVERNANCE REPORT (Pages 363 - 
416) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

12.   THE PENSION REGULATOR REPORT (Pages 417 - 
440) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

13.   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE 
REMUNERATION REVIEW 

(Pages 441 - 
444) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Item Nos 
 
 
13 (Appendix 
only) 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of an 
individual including 
the authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
3 

 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
19 November 2019 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Tuesday 9th July, 2019, Room 
18.08, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville (Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), 
Representative), Councillor Guthrie McKie (Vice-Chairman and Employer 
Representative), Martin Colwell (Scheme Member Representative), Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative) and Chris Walker (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Also Present: Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury 
and Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer) and Toby Howes 
(Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative) and 
Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative) was a 

newly appointed Member on the Board, replacing Councillor Angela Harvey. 
 
1.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That Terry Neville and Councillor Guthrie MicKie be appointed as Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman respectively for the 2019-2020 municipal year. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Terry Neville declared that he is a councillor at the London Borough of Enfield, 

however he is a scheme member of the Westminster Pension Fund. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 Members sought progress in respect of removing critical errors in the Fund’s 

data and would the Council be liable for costs of around £14,500. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3.2 In reply, Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer) advised that data 
for cleansing had been sent to Surrey County Council (SCC) and that the 
Council was liable for costs. 

 
3.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Sarah Hay presented the report and advised that the key performance 

indicators (KPIs) had improved since the last meeting. Sarah Hay had met 
with Surrey County Council (SCC) to discuss problems relating to the two 
separate work streams from the Surrey office and the East Sussex office that 
had led to some jobs being missed and following this meeting this issue had 
been addressed. In respect of data cleansing, the organisation appointed to 
undertake this, JLT, was not progressing at the rate that had been anticipated 
and the Council was raising this issue with SCC on a daily basis. The Board 
noted that the Western Union existence checking was close to completion and 
the second letters were due to go out on 10 July. Sarah Hay confirmed that 
the end of year files had been submitted at the end of June. 

 
4.2 During Members’ discussions, it was queried whether another organisation 

could undertake the data cleansing exercise as opposed to JLT, Members 
asked how hopeful were officers that progress on data cleansing would 
improve and how much time did each data error case take to rectify. Members 
sought examples of typical data errors that had been identified and what steps 
were being taken in respect of missing leaver data. Members asked if costs 
and resource issues were preventing the Council from undertaking the data 
cleansing exercise itself and was a procurement process used to appoint JLT.  

 
4.3 In reply to issues raised by the Board, Sarah Hay advised that replacing JLT 

with another provider to undertake the data cleansing exercise was under 
consideration. She advised that SCC held the data and so were the overall 
coordinators of the data cleansing exercise. It was feasible that the Council 
could undertake the exercise itself, however there were resource issues to 
consider, including the time taken to recruit and train staff. Sarah Hay 
confirmed that JLT had been appointed through a formal procurement 
process and she added that other London boroughs who had appointed JLT 
to undertake data cleansing had also experienced backlogs. Discussions had 
taken place with Finance officers on what steps to take in the long term on 
this issue. However, Sarah Hay was hopeful that the situation would improve 
and People Services were in daily contact with SCC on this matter and 
discussions on taking on additional administrative resources had taken place 
with them. Members noted that most cases took around 30 minutes to rectify 
and typical errors included leaver dates which were sometimes complicated 
by issues such as long term sick leave.  

 
4.4 The Board requested that there be an update in respect of data cleansing and 

the situation concerning JLT at the next meeting. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

 
5 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and Pensions) 

presented the report and referred to the five key risks to the Fund highlighted 
in the report, these being: 

 

 London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) disbands or is unable to 
produce sufficiently ambitious proposals 

 Scheme members live longer than expected, leading to higher than 
expected liabilities (an issue that affected all funds) 

 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in global investment 
markets following global disruptive political/economic events 

 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated in the actuarial 
assumptions 

 Structural changes in an employer's membership or an employer 
fully/partially closing its Local Government Pension Scheme offering 

 
5.2 In respect of the volatility risk, Mathew Dawson advised that the Fund was de-

risking by moving away from investments in equities. In respect of price 
inflation, investments in fixed income provided some protection to the Fund. 

 
5.3 Turning to cashflow monitoring, Mathew Dawson advised that the spike in June 

2019 was attributable to a deficit recovery receipt. 
 
5.4 Mathew Dawson confirmed that that the LCIV) had appointed a new Chief 

Executive Officer and he felt that this was a sound appointment.  
 
5.5 During Members’ discussions, Members enquired if there were concerns that 

the possibility of more people retiring than joining the pension scheme would 
represent a risk to the cashflow situation and was it possible to forecast the 
number of retirees for future years. 

 
5.6 In reply, Mathew Dawson advised that it was expected that contribution rates 

would increase over time and the triennial evaluation would identify such 
trends. He informed Members that the cashflow situation was currently 
positive. 

 
5.7 Sarah Hay added that it was possible to model the anticipated number of 

retirees and the Fund’s actuary would look at the data to provide information 
on this. 

 
5.8 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Risk Register for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
2. That the cashflow position, the rolling 12 month forecast and the three 
 year forecast be noted. 
 
3. That the forward plans for 2019/20 for the Pension Board and the 

Page 7



 
4 

 

Pension Fund Committee be noted. 
 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 Mathew Dawson introduced the report and confirmed that the Fund had 

underperformed to its benchmark by 0.88% over the three months to 31 May 
2019. However over the longer three year period it had outperformed its 
benchmark by 0.48%. Mathew Dawson also advised that the estimated 
funding level for the Fund was a healthy 94.5% as of 31 December 2018. 

 
6.2 During discussions, Members commented that the assets with the LCIV could 

be seen as a potential risk because the amount of assets the Fund had 
allocated to it, with a significant proportion in equities.  

 
6.3 In reply, Mathew Dawson advised that the equities allocation in the Fund was 

reducing as it was acknowledged that it was overweight in this asset class. 
 
6.3 Members requested that charts need not appear in future reports which 

should summarise the main points and officers could advise the Board where 
such charts could be viewed online. Members also requested that the Fund’s 
actuary, Barnett Waddingham, be invited to a future meeting. Members 
expressed an interest in attending the Pension Fund Committee where the 
triennial evaluation was considered. 

 
6.4 RESOLVED: 
  
 That the performance of the investments and the funding position be noted. 
 
7 MCCLOUD, COST CAP AND VALUATION 
 
7.1 Mathew Dawson presented the report and advised that the Pension Fund 

Committee would respond to the consultation in respect of the Cost Cap and 
valuation proposals. In respect of the McCloud case, the implications for the 
LGPS were not yet known. Turning to the valuation proposals, Mathew 
Dawson advised that if the valuation proposals went ahead, an interim 
valuation would need to be undertaken in 2022, and this could prove quite a 
challenge for funds.  

 
7.2 Members commented that the Government’s valuation proposals needed to 

be re-thought as there would be a number of knock on effects.  
 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY CONSIDERATION 
 
8.1 Mathew Dawson presented the report and confirmed that the Pension Fund 

Committee had chosen the option to de-risk the Fund by investing in buy and 
maintain credit. He advised that an update on progress with this would be 
presented at the next meeting. 

Page 8



 
5 

 

 
8.2 Members noted the report and commented that the Fund’s equity allocation 

was still fairly high. 
 
8.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the strategy consideration paper prepared by the Fund’s investment 
adviser, Deloitte, be noted. 

 
2. That the Investment Strategy for the forward funding receipt approved by 

the Pension Fund Committee on 20 June 2019 be noted. 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

9.1 There was no other business. 
 
10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
10.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

11 MINUTES 
 
11.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.22 pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Board 
  
 

Date: 27th November 2019 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  Limited 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the performance of Surrey County Council 
(SCC) with the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for the period June 2019 to 
October 2019. The detailed KPIs are shown in Appendix 1, There has been 
performance improvement on the prior period reported as outlined in section 2. 
This report also provides the detail of the current data cleansing projects and 
the progress that has been made in resolving data queries ahead of the pension 
fund valuation in section 3. Section 4 confirms the LGPS end of year file for 
WCC has been submitted with section 5 outlining the current progress on the 
Western Union existence check for overseas pensioners.  
 

2. Surrey County Council (SCC) Performan
[...]
ry 

 
1.1 This report presents the Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of 

Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the Pension Fund Annual Report and Pension 

Fund accounts for 2018/19. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, which includes 

the accounts for the Pension Fund, were prepared and submitted to the 
Council’s external auditors for audit on 11 April 2019, with an unqualified 
audit opinion delivered on 2 May 2019. This was six weeks in advance of 
the statutory requirement of 31 May 2019.   
 

3.2 Despite the accounts receiving an unqualified opinion from external audit, 
there is a statutory public inspection period required before the authority 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

is able to approve or publish the accounts.  To comply with this 
arrangement, the Council’s Statement of Accounts were re-presented to 
the Audit and Performance Committee on 18 July 2019 for approval, the 
earliest permitted date. Uncertainty over the McCloud Supreme Court 
judgement also required restating of the Pension Fund liabilities over this 
period. 

 
3.3 The publication of the Pension Fund Annual Report, which includes the 

Pension Fund Accounts, is a regulatory requirement and needs to be 
approved by the Pension Fund Committee by 1 December following the 
year end. The Pension Fund Annual Report for 2018/19 is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

  
4.  Annual Report Overview 
 

4.1 The Pension Fund accounts were produced on the 11 April 2019 and 
received an unqualified opinion from the auditors on the 2 May 2019. 
 

4.2 The Pension Fund’s assets have had a good year in absolute terms, 
returning 6.1%, although this was 0.6% below the Fund’s benchmark for 
the year. 

 
4.3 The Fund’s performance was around the median for all LGPS funds for 

2018/19, as seen in the London League table report by PIRC (Appendix 
4). This Fund still s
[...]
r is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has been updated with 
actuals to 30 September 2019. The bank position continues to be 
stable. 

 
1.3 The forward plan for 2019/20 for the Pension Fund Committee is 

attached. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the risk register for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Board is asked to note the cashflow position, the rolling 12-month 

forecast and the three-year forecast. 
 
2.3 The Board is asked to note the attached forward plans for 2019/20. 

 
 
 

Page 293

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The current top five risks to the 
Pension Fund are highlighted below: 

 

 The London CIV disbands or fails to produce proposals deemed 
sufficiently ambitious. 

 

 Volatility caused by uncertainty with regard to the withdrawal of the 
UK from the European Union, lack of any trade deal and the 
economic after effects. 
 

 Scheme members live longer than expected, leading to higher 
than expected liabilities. 

 

 Significant volatility and negative sentiment in global investment 
markets following global disruptive political/economic events. 

 

 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated in the actuarial 
assumptions. 

 

4. Cashflow Monitoring and Forecasted Cashflows 
 

4.1 The balance on the pension fund bank account as at 30 September 2019 
was £1.58m. Payments from the bank account will continue to exceed 
receipts on a monthly basis. During the year, cash withdrawals from Fund 
Managers are expected to take place to maintain a positive cash balance. 
 

4.2 The table below shows changes in the bank balance from 1 October 2018 
to 30 September 2019. 

 
[...]
mary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides the Pension Board with a summary of: 

a. The requirements of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) for 
the Pension Fund to establish aims and objectives for its investment 
consultant. 
 

b. The aims and objectives for the Fund’s consultant, Deloitte, as agreed by 
the Pension Fund Committee on 23 October 2019. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Pension Board is requested to note the aims and objectives for the 

Pension Fund’s investment consultant, Deloitte.  
 
 
3. CMA Findings 
 
3.1 After conducting an extensive review into the pension fund consultancy and 

fiduciary management industry, the CMA produced a report, detailing a number 
of recommendations to improve pension fund governance, with a number 
concerns expressed around fees and conflicts of interest.  

 

Page 315

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3.2 The key remedies suggested in the report are as follows: 
 

 Remedy 1: Mandatory competitive tendering for first adoption of 
fiduciary management.  

 Remedy 2: Mandatory warnings when selling fiduciary management. 
 Remedy 3: Enhanced trustee guidance on the competitive tender 

process. 
 Remedy 4: Requirement to report disaggregated fees to existing 

customers. 
 Remedy 5: Minimum requirements for fee disclosures for prospective 

clients. 
 Remedy 6: Standardised methodology to report past performance. 
 Remedy 7: Trustees to set strategic objectives and firms to periodically 

report against them. 
 Remedy 8: Basic standards for reporting performance of recommended 

asset management “products” and “funds”. 
  
3.3 Whilst a number of these are either not relevant to the City of Westminster 

Pension Fund, either because they are the responsibility of the f
[...]
this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the situation with regard to the London 

Collective Investment Vehicle’s (LCIV) pensions recharge and guarantee of 
liability, currently held by the City of London Corporation as the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Administering Authority for the LCIV as 
an external employer. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Pensions Board is asked to note the LCIV remuneration policy review and 

the Pension Fund Committee meeting outcome on 23 October 2019. 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The current LGPS pensions arrangements for LCIV staff were established in 
2015 as part of the arrangements to set up the LCIV. It took some time for the 
LCIV to put the arrangements in place because of the need for Secretary of 
State approval for the LCIV to be granted admitted body status in the City of 
London Corporation LGPS Scheme. 

 
3.2 Lawyers advised that the contractual provisions in the LCIV Shareholder 

Agreement for shareholders to share pensions liabilities were not sufficient in 

Page 441

Agenda Item 13

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


the case of the LGPS scheme and therefore the Corporation would require a 
separate guarantee agreement document. 

3.3 The Corporation originally agreed to admit the LCIV on condition that the other 
31 shareholders (London Local Authorities as shareholders in the LCIV) enter 
into a multi-part guarantee agreement. 

 
4 Current Arrangements 
 
4.1 It is currently the case that LCIV staff earning <£120k are entitled to join the 

LCIV LGPS scheme. Standard provisions concerning the guarantee of LGPS 
liabilities are contained within the LCIV Shareholder Agreement, but regulatory 
requirements require a formal recharge and guarantee document to be signed 
by all 32 London local authority shareholders.  

 
4.2 The LCIV is an empl
[...]

Page 444


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pension Administration Update
	4b - Data Quality Plan
	4c - KPIs June 19 to October 19

	5 Pension Fund Annual Report
	5b -  Annual Report 2019 Final
	5c - Audit Findings Report
	5d - 2019 Annual Review
	5e - London

	6 Carbon Exposure Review
	6b - Appendix 1 - Carbon Exposure Report

	7 Draft Acturial Valuation
	7b - Appendix 1 - WEST March 2019 Initial Results Advice
	7c - Appendix 2 - WCC Valuation Timeline Visual

	8 Fund Financial Management
	8b - Appendix 1 - Risk Register Scoring Matrix
	8c - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Administration
	8d - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Governance
	8e - Appendix 3 - Forward Plan PFC 2019-20
	8f - Appendix 4 -  Forward Plan PB 2019-20

	9 Investment Consultant Aims and Objectives
	10 Quarterly Performance Report
	10b - Appendix 1 - 2019 Q3 Rpt Westminster Pension Fund

	11 Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Report
	11b - Appendix 1 Good governance in the LGPS Hymans Robertson
	11c - Appendix 2

	12 The Pension Regulator Report
	12b - PB 191127 TPR Report Appendix 1

	13 London Collective Investment Vehicle Remuneration Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 27th November, 
2019, Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville (Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), 
Representative), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative), Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative), Chris Smith (Scheme Member Representative) and Chris 
Walker (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
Also Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Mathew 
Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions), Eleanor 
Dennis (Lead Pensions Specialist), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Guthrie McKie (Vice-Chairman and Employer 
Representative) and Martin Colwell (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Terry Neville (Chairman and Scheme Member Representative) declared that 

he is a councillor at the London Borough of Enfield, however he is a scheme 
member of the Westminster Pension Fund. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 

 



 
2 

 

4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Adviser) presented the report and 

advised that the key performance indicators (KPIs) had remained stable since 
the last update, with only a few issues highlighted that had needed additional 
attention. She advised that the existence checking undertaken by Western 
Union had been completed in September and an update would follow at the 
next meeting. Members noted that a new Section 101 agreement with the 
existing pension administrator, Surry County Council, was to be re-negotiated. 

 
4.2 Eleanor Dennis (Lead Pensions Specialist) then updated the Board on the 

data cleansing exercise and advised that the common data score accuracy 
had improved from 77% in 2018 to 89.9% in 2019. Moves were afoot to 
appoint a new organisation to undertake the exercise and an update on this 
would be provided at the next meeting. 

 
4.3 Members welcomed the progress on data cleansing accuracy and asked if all 

recommendations arising from the review were to be implemented.  
 
4.4 Eleanor Dennis advised that all recommendations were to be implemented 

and two additional staff had been appointed to assist with this. 
 
5 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 
 
5.1 Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the 

report and confirmed that the accounts for the Pension Fund had been 
completed on 11 April, the first local authority in the country to so. He added 
that the accounts had been cleared by both internal and external audit. Phil 
Trigs advised that the Pension Fund annual report had now been published, 
following a couple of changes requested by the Pension Fund Committee.  

 
5.2 Members noted that the Funding Strategy had been agreed in 2014 and 

subsequently revised in 2016. It was commented that there the names of 
Board Members had not been included in the Pension Fund annual report. 
Members enquired why administration costs per pension scheme member 
had increased in the last year. The Board expressed an interest in seeing 
data concerning who was covered by grandfather rights in respect of early 
retirement. 

 
5.3 In reply to issues raised by the Board, Phil Triggs advised that future Pension 

Fund annual reports would include the names of Pension Board Members. He 
added that figures could be provided in respect of who was covered by 
grandfather rights concerning early retirement. 

 
5.4 Sarah Hay advised that administration costs had risen in the last year 

because of additional resources brought in to improve data quality.  
 
5.5 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Pension Fund annual report and the Pension Fund accounts for 

2018-19 be noted. 



 
3 

 

 
6 CARBON EXPOSURE REVIEW 
 
6.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloittte) presented the report and advised that an 

organisation named Trucost had undertaken a calculation of the carbon 
exposure within the Fund. He referred to the report to explain the 
methodology and results of this analysis.  

 
6.2 The Board asked whether renewal figures would be available should the Fund 

pursue low carbon investments. Members commented that the level of 
transparency and the amount of data collected may vary between funds. It 
was noted that the approach to the carbon issue would influence the 
Investment Strategy. Members asked whether there was collaboration 
between investment pools with regards to carbon exposure and it was 
remarked that it would be useful if the Pension Fund Committee made a 
statement on ethical investing. A Member remarked that the number of 
pensioners within the Westminster Pension Fund scheme was rising and 
efforts were being made to encourage younger people to join the scheme. He 
added that there was support amongst young people for ethical investing.  

 
6.3 In reply to the issues raised by the Board, Kevin Humpherson advised that 

work was being undertaken to produce more data on renewables. Fund 
managers were engaged in lowering the carbon exposure for their funds and 
they produced annual detailed reports on this. The matter was also 
influencing the Investment Strategy and assessments of fossil fuel reserves 
was being undertaken, especially as such assets could become valueless in 
future. Collaboration with other investment pools also took place.  

 
6.4 Phil Triggs advised that reducing carbon exposure was high on the agenda of 

the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) and it had appointed an 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) specialist to progress this 
matter further. He added that the specialist could be invited to attend a future 
Board meeting if members so wished.  

 
6.5 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report findings be noted. 
 
7 DRAFT ACTURIAL VALUATION 
 
7.1 Phil Triggs presented the report which provided the initial results from the 

Fund’s actuary. He advised that once the contribution rates had been 
calculated, a draft Funding Strategy Statement would be circulated for 
consultation. The Board noted that the overall funding level for the Fund was 
healthy and the discount rate and the consumer price inflation rate were also 
significant factors. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the initial actuarial results be noted. 
 



 
4 

 

8 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that there was no particular 

issues of concern to highlight. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the risk register for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

2. That the cashflow position, the rolling 12-month forecast and the three-
year forecast be noted. 

 
3. That the attached forward plans for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
9 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
9.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that the Competition and 

Markets Authority required all pension funds to establish aims and objectives 
for their investment consultant. He then referred to the aims and objectives 
set out in the report that had been agreed by the Pension Fund Committee on 
23 October. 

 
9.2 Members requested that a paper be produced cross referencing a responsible 

investment policy with carbon exposure.  Members commented that fixed 
assets, such as solar panels and zero carbon buildings, should also be 
considered. The Board also commented that reports should be jargon free 
and more plain English used. 

 
9.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the aims and objectives for the Pension Fund’s investment consultant, 

Deloitte, be noted. 
 
10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
10.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and confirmed that over the year, the Fund 

had underperformed its benchmark by 2.1%, largely because of the negative 
performance from the Majedie portfolio and the Standard Aberdeen mandate 
during this period.  

 
10.2 The Board expressed concern that the Chief Investment Officer of the LCIV 

had resigned following only a very brief period in post. Members commented 
that the LCIV should provide information on a more frequent basis. Members 
also asked for the reasons why the LCIV had concerns about one of the fund 
managers, CQS. 

 
10.3 In reply, Phil Triggs advised that the performance results for CQS had been 

satisfactory and Deloitte and other London boroughs had no such concerns. 
He added that the LCIV may elaborate on their reasons in future. 

 
 



 
5 

 

10.4 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the performance of the investments and funding position be noted. 
 
11 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD GOOD GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
11.1 Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and Pensions) 

presented the report and referred to the recommendations of the Scheme 
Advisory Board. He felt that these recommendations would not present the 
Fund with any particular issues, although it may give rise to a number of 
challenges for other funds. 

 
11.2 Members commented on the need for stability in memberships of the Pension 

Board and the Pension Fund Committee in order to build the appropriate level 
of knowledge. It was noted that in some boroughs, such as the London 
Borough of Enfield, the Constitution required that Pension Fund Committee 
members serve at least a four year term. 

 
11.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
12 THE PENSION REGULATOR REPORT 
 
12.1 Mathew Dawson introduced the report and referred to the areas of 

improvement identified by The Pensions Regulator after engaging with ten 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds. He added that he did not 
think these were particular issues of concern for the Westminster Fund. 

 
12.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
13 LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE REMUNERATION 

REVIEW 
 
13.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that the Pension Fund 

Committee had agreed to the signing of the LCIV Pensions Recharge and 
Guarantee of Liability Agreement.  He added that the LCIV had agreed to 
close membership of the LGPS to newly appointed staff members. 

 
13.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the LCIV remuneration policy review and the Pension Fund Committee 

meeting outcome on 23 October 2019 be noted. 
 
14 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14.1 There was no other business. 
 
 



 
6 

 

The Meeting ended at 9.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


